
09-12-2018

Kit 30520 -  alternator & power steering for ~               
4 bolt water pump pulley 
Kit 30525 -  alternator & power steering for

3 bolt water pump pulley 

kiersten
Typewritten Text



Parts list kits 30520 & 30525

30502 Power steering bracket 

1....30502-A main power steering bracket 
1....30502-B rear support bracket 
1....713 adjustable idler bracket 
2....S102 1/4-20 x .75" SHCS
1....747 idler pulley 
  1..302-A idler cap 
  3..S022 8-32 x .375" SHCS 

2....AC3-3.450 alum. spacer 3.450" long
2....TP5-.350 5/16 x .350" long spacer
1....S260 3/8-16 x 2.25" SHCS
1....S321 3/8-16 x 1.75" hex hd
1....S450 5/8-18 x 1.125" set screw
2....S547 M8-1.25 x 140mm SHCS
2....S553 M8-1.25 x 35mm SHCS
1....S554 M8-1.25 x 80mm SHCS

Accessories 

1....P314 power steering pump with hub
1....P564 alternator & tensioner kit 
      1..alternator w/ pulley 
      1..tensioner w/ pulley 
      1..hardware pack 
      1..Serpentine belt 

Pulleys 

1....3051-A w/p pulley 4 bolt (kit 30550)
1....3053-A w/p pulley 3 bolt (kit 30555)
1....412-A w/p pulley nose cover 

5..S022 8-32 x .375" SHCS
1....650-A power steering pulley 

3..S144 5/16-18 x .875" SHCS
Alternator side pulleys & hardware

2....748 idler / tensioner pulley 
2..302-A idler pulley cover 
6..S022 8-32 x .375" SHCS

1....S563 M10-1.5 x 70mm SHCS
1....S666 3/8 x 3/4" washer 

1..S666 3/8 x 3/4" washer 



Step 1
Open box (P564). Locate the 
alternator, tensioner, idler, belt and 
hardware pack. Install alternator to 
lower driverside of block with 
provided stud and nut in upper hole 
and in lower hole use the 10mm x 
95mm bolt with washer from 
hardware pack. 

Step 2
Install tensioner to block as seen in 
photo. Make sure to line up pin on 
back of tensioner to hole in block. 
Secure with M10-1.5 x 70mm 
SHCS (S563) and 3/8" x .75" 
washer (S666).These bolts are not 
found in the hardware pack from 
(P564) but are found in March 
Performance hardware pack.

Step 3
Remove tensioner pulley bolt. Note 
this is a left hand thread bolt so 
you will need to rotate clockwise 
to loosen. Discard pulley and 
washer as they will no longer be 
needed. Retain bolt, it will be 
reused to install new tensioner 
pulley.



Step 4
Install idler pulley (748) to casted 
mount on engine with 8mm x 35mm 
bolt with washer provided in (P564) 
bolt package. Also install the second 
idler pulley (748) to the tensioner with 
the existing tensioner pulley bolt. 

Step 5
Install rear support bracket (30502-
B) to engine block with a M8-1.5 x
80mm SHCS (S554) as shown in
picture and leave slightly loose. Now
install 5/8-18 x 1.125" threaded
insert (S450) in to 30502-B rear
support bracket.

Step 6
Install power steering pump (P314) 
to backside of bracket (30502-A) 
with two M8-1.25 x 35mm SHCS 
(S553). In between bracket and 
pump use two ( one per side) 3/8 
x .350" long spacers (TP5-.350"). 
Now install adjustable idler bracket 
(713) into slot on backside of
30501-A bracket and secure from
front with two
1/4-20 x .75" SHCS (S102).



Step 7
Install bracket to engine using two 
M8-1.25 x 140mm SCHS (S547) with 
two 3.450" long tube spacers 
(AC3-3.450) in between bracket and 
engine. leave slightly loose for now. 
Note: If power steering barbed 
fitting is rotated to where it is 
contacting block, it is a lite press 
and can be rotated to a direction 
better fit for your application.

Step 8 
Adjust 5/8-18 x 1.125 threaded insert 
from rear support bracket (30502-B) to 
where it just touches rear of main 
bracket (30502-A). Now secure with 
3/8-16 x 2.25" SHCS (S260). Now 
tighten the two M8-1.25 x 140mm SHCS 
(S547) and also the M8-1.5 x 80mm 
SHCS (S554) from step 5.

Step 9 
Install idler (747) to front side of 
adjustable idler bracket (713) & 30501-A 
with a 3/8-16 x 1.75" hex head bolt 
(S321) and a 3/8 x .75" washer (S666) 
between head of bolt and idler. Leave 
slightly loose for now until belt is on and 
tensioned.



Step 12
Install power steering pulley (650-A) 
with three 5/16-18 x .875" SHCS 
(S144). Note: Power steering hubs are 
universally pressed on and may need 
pulled forward or pressed farther back 
for exact alignment. Please contact our 
tech department with any questions 
regarding adjustments (888-729-9070). 

Step 13
To install the water pump pulley (3051-
A) or (3053-A). Reuse the three or four
(depending on water pump) factory
supplied water pump pulley bolts. Once
secure install water pump pulley nose
cover (412-A) with five 8-32 x .375"
SHCS (S022)



Step 14 Alternator side belt install
Install 67.5" 6 rib belt that was 
provided with (P564) kit And route as 
shown. use a wrench on tensioner 
pulley bolt and rotate counter 
clockwise to release tensioner and 
install belt. Once belt is on install 
tensioner pulley nose cover (302-A) 
with three 8-32 x .375" SHCS (S022). 
Now also install idler pulley nose 
cover (302-A) with three 8-32 x .375" 
SHCS (S022).

Step 15 Power steering belt install
To install the power steering belt, first make sure the adjustable idler is at the 
bottom of the slot adjustment. Install and route as shown, a 35.5" 6 rib belt 
(Dayco belt 5060355 not provided with kit but available from auto parts store) 
and then use the adjustment hex bolt to move the idler up to create belt 
tension. Once tension is reached, tighten the (S321) 3/8-16 x 1.75" hex bolt 
that is retaining the idler. Now install idler nose cover (302-A) with three 8-32 
x .375" SHCS (S022). Any questions contact our tech dept. 888-729-9070



�
�����������
����������8��������������
�����
 �8��
������������
�	
���
���������
��
�� 

�+;-2� /;09;7+8-/�@+;;+8=<�=9�=2/�9;3138+6�;/=+36�:>;-2+</;�=2+=�09;�+�:/;39.�90�838/=B���
��.+B<�0;97�=2/�.+=/�90�:>;-2+</���+;-2� /;09;7+8-/�@366�
;/:+3;�9;�;/:6+-/��+=�=2/3;�9:=398��+8B� ;9.>-=��@23-2�3<�09>8.�=9�,/�./0/-=3?/�38�7+=/;3+6�9;�@9;57+8<23:�
�6#+31).-1�&0.,��!00!-27��.4%0!'%
�+;-2� /;09;7+8-/�.9/<�89=�@+;;+8=�+8B� ;9.>-=�=2+=�3<�.+7+1/.�0;97�+,></��73<></�9;�73<+::63-+=398�9;�89=�></.�09;�3=<�38=/8./.�:>;:9</<�
$23<��373=/.�'+;;+8=B�.9/<�89=�-9?/;�9;�+::6B�=9�+8B�.+7+1/�9;�69<<�<><=+38/.�=9�=2/�/8138/�9;�+8B�9=2/;�:+;=<�@23-2�7+B�2+?/�,//8�-+></.�,B�=2/�
./0/-=3?/� ;9.>-=�+8.�.9/<�89=�-9?/;�9;�+::6B�=9�+8B�:/;<98+6�384>;B��6+,9;�-2+;1/<�9;�+8B�9=2/;�38-3./8=+6�-9<=<�09;�.+7+1/<�-+></.�,B�=2/�./0/-=3?/�
 ;9.>-=��$��#��#�$������)��( "�##�'�""��$)���&���'�$��"�# ��$�$��)�%"� "��%�$�������$��"��( "�##�'�""��$��#��
�%�"��$��#���"�#$�$����$#�"���"�����$��� "��%�$��'��$��"�'"�$$����"�&�"������"����"��)���������%�������
&�������������������$���
�9;7+6�@/+;�+8.�=/+;�+8.�.+7+1/�=9�=2/� ;9.>-=�89=�-+></.�,B��+;-2� /;09;7+8-/�+;/�+6<9�/A-6>./.�0;97�=23<�'+;;+8=B�
�����
���������������
��
�����
�(�� $�$��$����($��$� "�����$����)��  ����������'����)��� �����'�""��$)�'��$��"������"����$�����$)����$�
��##���"��� �"$��%��"� %" �#����"�'�""��$)��#����#$�$�#������$�����'�����$�$���#������'����������� �����
'�""��$)�'������#$�#��$��$�$��� "������������$�$������)���$��  �)�$��)�%�
�),)2!2).-�.-��%,%$)%1
"� ��"��"�"� �������$��#� "�&��������$��#�'�""��$)��#�)�%"��(��%#�&��"����)����"��� �"��"������#�������$�
������������"���)��������$����"����#�!%��$�������������"��"����������)��( "�##��"��� �����'�""��$)����$���
 "��%�$��#����#$�$�#������$�����'�$����(��%#�����"�����$�$��������������$���������#�!%�#$����������#�#��
$��� "�������������$�$����"��(��%#���#���)���$��  �)�$��)�%��)�%���&�����"���%"#���"�"����)���"���������"�
�����$���%#����)���#%#�����%#���"������������
$��#�'�""��$)���&�#�)�%�# �������"���$#�����)�%���)���#����&���$��"�"���$#��'�������)�&�")��"���#$�$��$��
#$�$��
 .30��%1/.-1)")+)2)%1�
���%</�+8.�38<=+66�=2/� ;9.>-=�986B�09;�3=<�38=/8./.�:>;:9</�
���$9�+?+36�B9>;</60�90�=23<��373=/.�'+;;+8=B��;/=>;8�=2/� ;9.>-=�@3=2�+�-9:B�90�=2/�:+3.�;/-/3:=��:9<=+1/�:+3.�=9�� � � ��
�����
�����������
�����
�����������������
�����
 ��
�����
���������	
���

��'2/8�;/=>;8381�=2/� ;9.>-=��B9>�7><=�09669@�=2/�.3;/-=398<�</=�09;=2�98�=2/�'+;;+8=B	"/=>;8��9;7�98�=2/�;/?/;</�<3./�90�=23<��373=/.�'+;;+8=B���0�B9>�
89�6981/;�2+?/�=2/�'+;;+8=B	"/=>;8��9;7��98/�7+B�,/�9,=+38/.�,B�-98=+-=381��+;-2� /;09;7+8-/�.>;381�89;7+6�,><38/<<�29>;<�+=�������������
�
�
���#23::381�+8.	9;�=;+8<:9;=+=398�-9<=<�;/=>;8381�=2/� ;9.>-=�=9��+;-2� /;09;7+8-/�+8.�+8B�.+7+1/�-+></.�.>;381�<23::381�+;/�B9>;�;/<:98<3,363=B��
�+;-2� /;09;7+8-/�@366�:+B�09;�<23::381�+8.	9;�=;+8<:9;=+=398�-9<=<�38->;;/.�38�;/=>;8381�=2/� ;9.>-=�=9�B9>�

���������
��
�� ��
��
�� �������������
�.�/0.$3#2�,.3-2%$�)1�#.-1)$%0%$�&.0�#0%$)2�>86/<<�3=�3<�+�7+8>0+-=>;/;�./0/-=�
�66�:;9.>-=<�;/=>;8/.�09;�+8B�;/+<98�7><=�;/0/;/8-/�+8�+>=29;3C+=398�8>7,/;��"�����$2/�"���8>7,/;�3<�9,=+38/.�,B�-+66381�:6+-/�90�:>;-2+</�.>;381�
89;7+6�,><38/<<�29>;<��
-7�/0.$3#2�0%230-%$�5)2(.32�2(%���
��50)22%-�.-�2(%�0%230-�/!#*!'%�-%62�2.�2(%�0%230-�1()//)-'�+!"%+�5)++�"%�0%&31%$�
�66�;/=>;8<�7><=�<23:�?3+�% #�+8.�,/�:;9:/;6B�:+-5+1/.�38�=2/�9;3138+6�-+;=98��"/=>;8�0;/312=�-2+;1/<�+;/�=2/�;/<:98<3,363=B�90�=2/�-><=97/;�>86/<<�=2/�
:;9.>-=�@+<�<23::/.�38�/;;9;�
�+;-2�:;9.>-=�;/=>;8/.�+0=/;�����B/+;�0;97�.+=/�90�:>;-2+</�@366�89=�,/�+--/:=/.�>86/<<�3=�3<�09>8.�=9�,/�+�7+8>0+-=>;/;�./0/-=���(%�#312.,%0�,312�
)-#+3$%�!�50)22%-�12!2%,%-2�$%1#0)")-'�2(%�!++%'%$�/0.$3#2�$%&%#2��$2/�-97:6/=/��373=/.�'+;;+8=B�3<�</=�09;=2�98�=2/�;/?/;</�<3./�
�

��-;/.3=�3<<>/.�98�7+8>0+-=>;/;�./0/-=<��
�
��;/=>;8�0//�98�+66�;/<2/6?+,6/�:;9.>-=�
3
��;/=>;8�0//�98�+66�;/:+3;+,6/�:;9.>-=

����������������������������������������������� �������
��
�+;-2� /;09;7+8-/�=29;9>126B�38<:/-=<�+66�;/=>;8<���=�3<�=2/�<96/�.3<-;/=398�90��+;-2� /;09;7+8-/�38�./=/;738381�=2/�-98.3=398�90�+66�;/=>;8/.�
7/;-2+8.3</��
$9�;/-/3?/�;/:6+-/7/8=<�+=�89�-2+;1/�=2/�9;3138+6�:;9.>-=�7><=�E;<=�,/�;/-/3?/.�+8.�38<:/-=/.�,B��+;-2� /;09;7+8-/�09;�./=/;738+=398���77/.3+=/�
;/:6+-/7/8=<�7+B�,/�:>;-2+</.�+8.�6+=/;�-;/.3=/.�>:98�38<:/-=398�./=/;738+=398�

 6/+</��97:6/=/�=2/��809;7+=398�,/69@��./=+-2�+8.�38-6>./�@3=2�;/=>;8/.�:;9.>-=�

"���************************��$�*********************�<<>/.�,B�*********************�+=/***********************

 >;-2+</;D<���+7/************************************************************* 298/*****************************

�..;/<<*******************************************************************************************************

 >;-2+</.��3;/-=6B�$2;9>12**************************************************�8?93-/�******************************

 ;9.>-=���********************************************************�8?93-/��+=/***********************************

"/+<98********************************************************************************************************

��������������������
������������
������


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page



